# OP \$140.00 45812

ETAS ID: TM543303

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

/lesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF 2016 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY

**AGREEMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lloyds Bank PLC, as Security Agent		09/30/2019	Bank: UNITED KINGDOM

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Independence Oilfield Chemicals, LLC	
Street Address:	1450 Lake Robbins Drive, Suite 400	
City:	The Woodlands	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77380	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4581209	CORHIB
Registration Number:	4585542	FOAMLIFT
Registration Number:	4581210	PARAFRAC
Registration Number:	4581211	PARAHIB
Registration Number:	4585541	WAXSOLVE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4756

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1135758 TM REL D
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Larson
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Larson/

DATE SIGNED: 10/01/2019

Total Attachments: 2
source=D - 2016 Trademark Release#page3.tif
source=D - 2016 Trademark Release#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF 2016 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF 2016 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release of IP Security") is executed as of September 30, 2019, by Lloyds Bank plc, as security agent for the Secured Parties (the "Security Agent"), for the benefit of Independence Oilfield Chemicals, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 4, 2016 (the "IP Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and the Security Agent, which IP Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 7, 2016 at Reel 5915, Frame 0570, and at Reel 040243, Frame 0814, the Grantor granted to the Security Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in their respective right, title and interest in and to all of their Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including the intellectual property listed in Annex 1 hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, all of the liabilities and obligations secured by the Intellectual Property Collateral and the IP Security Agreement have been repaid in full, and the Security Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties is therefore willing to release the security interests created under the IP Security Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties hereby agrees as follows:

The Security Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in, and lien on, the Intellectual Property Collateral, and the Security Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties hereby reassigns and retransfers to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Security Agent's and the Secured Parties' entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral as of the date first written above.

This Release of IP Security shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

LLOYDS BANK PLC,

as Security Agent

Name: Title:

JOHN TOGHER

ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR

# ANNEX 1 Intellectual property

# **Patents**

## **Pending Applications**

Innospec Case No. 2013/06	Country United States of America	<b>Application Date</b> 06/10/2013	<b>Application No</b> 13913611
2014/03 2014/03 2014/03 2014/03 2014/03 2014/03	Pakistan Argentina PCT (Patent Co-operation Treaty) United States of America United States of America United States of America	31/08/2015 31/08/2015 28/08/2015 29/08/2015 28/08/2015 29/08/2014	20150102784 PCT/US201/47 14839927 62211435 62043795
2016/12	United States of America	05/08/2016	62371382
2016/13	United States of America	26/04/2016	62327587
2016/14	United States of America	01/08/2016	62369425

# **Trademarks**

Trade Mark	Country	Registration	Trade Mark	Registration
CORHIB	US	4581209	Registered	05-08-2014
FOAMLIFT	US	4585542	Registered	12-08-2014
PARAFRAC	US	4581210	Registered	05-08-2014
PARAHIB	US	4581211	Registered	05-08-2014
WAXSOLVE	US	4585541	Registered	12-08-2014

# **Copyrights**

None.

**RECORDED: 10/01/2019**